
- " - = r , n " c 3  L d ,  L307 

drdinance Book 38 - Page 169 
I 

I BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
I 

I 

I 
OpDINANCE NO. 2712-X 1 

charlotte, North Carolina; 

1 
ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X, THE 1989-90 BUDGET 
INANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE FINANCING FEES 

D COSTS FOR THE FY90 LEASE-PURCHASE FINANCING. 

I 

I Section 1. That the sum of $48,500 is hereby 

timated to be available from the FY90  ease-Purchase Financing 

I 

1 Section 2. That the sum of $48,500 is hereby 

to the Municipal Debt Service Fund - Pre 1986 Tax 
form for the payment of financing fees and costs. 

I Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 

nflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
I 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective 

on its adoption. 
I 

~dproved as to form: 

& d u 1 , .  ' City Attorney 

Re d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, i 
1 

No th Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of September, 
1 

19 9, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in 
fu 1 in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 169. 

Pat Sharkey 
City Clerk 



September 25, 1989 
rdinance Book 38 - Page 170 

270 4 ' 

! 

ORDINANCE NO. 2713-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X. THE 1989-90 BUDGET 1 
QRDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE- 
YECKLENBURG GOVERNMENT CENTER RESTAURANT FACIITY. 

I I 
i BE IT ORDAINED by the city Council of the city of 

c/harlotte, North Carolina; 
1 

section 1. That the sum of $536,618 is hereby 1 
qstimated to be available from the following sources: 

i IY90 Lease-Purchase Financing Agreement 
i 

$180,000 1 
1 Unappropriated General Fund Fund Balance 356,618 1 
I $536,618 1 
! 
! section 2. That the sum of $536,618 is hereby 

abpropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund account 
i 

2D10; 496.00 - Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center 
Restaurant Facility. 

! 
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 

cbnflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

I 
I 

section 4. This ordinance shall become effective I 
upon its adoption. 

~hproved as to form: 

&w.&k . 
'City Attorney 

d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
th Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of September, 

the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded in 
fu$l in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 170. 

Pat Sharkey 
City Clerk 



*S,d*s,l!"s, L 2 ,  LYOY 

Ordinance Book 38 - Page 171 
I 

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X. THE 1989-90 BUDGET 
NANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF BUSES 
THE WINSTON-SALEM TRANSIT AUTHORITY. 

I 

I ! 

1 BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
1 

charlotte, North Carolina; I 
I 

i Section 1. That the sum of $12,360 is hereby I 
e timated to be available from 1981 Transit Facility Bonds. % I 

I1 
I! Section 2. That the sum of $12,360 is hereby I 

to the Public Transportation Capital Improvement \ 
11 

2078; 847.00 - Purchase of Buses from Winston-Salem Transit 1 
r 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 

nflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective I 
udon its adoption. 

I 
i 

~dproved as to form: 

City Attorney Y 
~ e b d ,  approved and adopted by the  C i t y  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i t y  of Char lo t te ,  

I 
I 

Nor th  Caro l ina ,  i n  r e g u l a r  sess ion convened on t h e  25th day o f  September, 
19 9, t he  reference having been made i n  Minu te  Book 93, and i s  recorded i n  B fui 1 i n  Ordinance Book 38, a t  page(s) 171. 

I 

I 
Pat  Sharkey 
C i t y  C l e r k  



September 25, 1989 
,,- ., drdinance Book 38 - Page 172 
A i h  

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648, THE 1989-90 BUDGET 
RDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN $- PROPRIATION FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF RUNWAY 23, REIMBURSEMENT 

W R  LAND ACQUISITION COSTS AND OTHER AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS. 

! BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of 

Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $4,967,540 is hereby 

e timated to be available from the Federal Aviation I 
Administration. 

I Section 2. That the sum of $4,967,540 is hereby 

appropriated according to the following schedule: 

I Fund/Center No. Amount 

2 77; 562.12 - Land Acquisition 1 $1,422,676 

2 80; 521.11 - 1990 Airfield Improvements 3,544,874 

T tal $4,967,540 
I 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 
1 

c4nflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective 

udon its adoption. 

A 4 prpved as to form: 
w~%A 

City Attorney 

d, approved and adopted by the C i t y  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  Cha r lo t t e ,  
t h  Caro l ina ,  i n  regu la r  sess ion convened on t h e  25th day o f  September, 
9, t h e  re fe rence having been made i n  Minute Book 93, and i s  recorded i n  
1 i n  Ordinance Book 38, a t  page(s) 172. 

Pat Sharkey 
C i t y  C le rk  



i Ordinance Book 38 - Page 173 
ORDINANCE NO. 2716-X I 

' A N  ORDIlPMICE TO AUEND ORDINAWE NO. 2426-X, THE 1989-90 BUDGET ORDINAEE, 1 
ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVGIPUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION j 
FOR THE PURCUWE OF TRANSIT CAPITAL EQUIFUENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 

I 
/North Carolina; 

I 

1 Section 1. That W e  sum of $379,000 is hereby estimated to be 
I i 
Javailable from the following sources: I 

I 
Source ! Amount 

I Urban Mass Transportation Administration $303,200 i North Carolina Department of Transportation 37,900 
I 1981 Transit Facility Bonds 37,900 

1 Total $379,000 

I 
I Section 2. That the sum of $379.000 is hereby appropriated to 1 
the Public Transportation Capital Improvement Pund (2078) according to the i 
/f llowing schedule: 

1 Center No./Title Amount 

860.01 - Purchase of Tow Truck $ 25,000 
860.02 - Purchase of Bus Shelters 60,000 
860.03 - Purchase of Benches 2,000 
860.04 - Purchase of Information Racks 15,000 
860.05 - Purchase of PC 15,000 
860.06 - Purchase of Replacement Cars 19,000 
860.07 - Purchase of ST6 Vehicles 240,000 
860.08 - Purchase of Desk Top Copier 3,000 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 
I 
k e w i t h  are hereby repealed. 

1 Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its 

Ipproved a# to tom: 

1 * L  L J . ~ & & -  
ity Attorney 

dead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
orth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of September, 
989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded 
full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 173. 

! 
Pat Sharkey 
City Clerk 



- 

>epceinoer. ~ 3 ,  IYOY 

/ r - ,  
O'dinance Book 38 - Page 174 r 11.4 

I 
qRDINANCE NO. 2717-X 

Ah ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2648-X, THE 1989-90 BUDGET 
O~DINANCE, ESTIMATING GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING A 
S~PPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FOR 
P ~ L I C  ART. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of I 

C arlotte, North Carolina; 1 Section 1. That the sum of $50,000 is hereby 

to be available from the Nation1 Endowment of Art. 

Section 2. That the sum of $50,000 is hereby I 

aPpropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 299 .OO - 
~/?rforming Arts Center. 

I 

I section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 
i 

c4nflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
I 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective 

udon its adoption. 

~ d p ~ o v e d  as to form: 

I City Attorney 

Re d, approved and adopted by the  C i t y  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  Char lo t te ,  
No ! t h  Caro l ina ,  i n  regu la r  session convened on the  25th day o f  September, 
1989, t h e  re ference having been made i n  Minute Book 93, and i s  recorded i n  
fuS1 i n  Ordinance Book 38, a t  page(s) 174. 

Pat Sharkey 
C i t y  C lerk  



.,..,. "-.%lrrl C d .  AX"? 

Ordinance Book 38 - Page 175 
ORDINANCE NO. 2718 

ORDINANCE m I N G  CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE V, "CABLE COlQRRlICATIONS I 
P E ~ I O l 4 S "  OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARIXYlTE 

I 
BE IT OPDAINm, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, I 

I 
North Carolina that: I 

Section 1. Chapter 6, Article V, of the Code of the City of 

Charlotte, shall be amended as follows: 

1. Amen& Section 6-86(a), "Rights of Individuals, 

non-discrimination required," by deleting Section 6-86(a) in its 

entirety and substituting in lieu thereof a new Section 6-86(a) 

entitled. "Uon-discripination Requirednto read aa followcl: 

"Section 6-86 Rights of Individuals. 

(a) kn-discrimination Required. The Grantee shall not deny ~l 
service, deny uccass, or otherwise discriminate against subscribers, I 
channel wers or general citizens or the bases of race, color, I 
religion, national origin, age, sex or physical or mental handicaps, 

provided the subscriber shall pay all applicable fees for the service 

desired; and, provided further that nothing contained herein shall 

prohibit the Grantee from granting senior citizen's discounts to 

subscribers. The Grantee shall comply at all tire with all other I 
applicable federal, atate and local l a m  and regulations relating to 

non-discrimination which may hereinafter be incorporated and made a 
I 

part of this article by reference." i 
Section 2. This ordinance shall be come effective immediately 

upon its adoption. 

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,, 
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of September I 

Ij) 1989, the reference having been made in Minute Book 93, and is recorded , 
in full in Ordinance Book 38, at page(s) 175. 

I 
Pat Sharkey 
City Clerk 



I 
I September 2 5 ,  1989 

Ordinance Book 38 - Page 176 

I ORDIMME NO. 2719-X 
I 

I AN O R D a N C E  ORDERINC THE D E ~ I T I O N  AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT; 
I 13!>0 Reatt ies 7ord Ed.  PURSUANT TO THE ROUSING CODE OF 
I THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19. PART 6, CHAPTER 16OA OF THE 

I 
GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA SAID B U a D I N G  BEING THE PROPERT 
OF 

.., .a,gie - Gabriel de i r s  
I 

RESIDING AT 
26  Ntcholson St.,W Washington, D. C. 20011 . ? i 

I t 
I (An Average Area) 

I WHERPAS, the dve l l ing loca tad a t 1300 Beatt ies Ford Rd. 
, City of Charlot te  ha# bean found by the Director of .the Colnmuafty Develop 
; Dep.rtmsnt t o  be u n f i t  fo r  human b b i t a t i o n  8di t h e - m e r a  thereof have be 
I ordered t o  demoliah and remove r a i d  dwelling, a11 p u r a u n t  t o  the  ~ o u a i n g  

; Statute. of North Carolina, and 
of the City of Charlotta .ad A r t i c l e  19, Par t  6, C h p t e r  16M of the  Genera 

I WHEREAS, ra id  -ra have fa i led  to  comply with ra id  order aerved by( 
regir tered m i l  on the Feb.2, 1959 and Feb. 27 ,  1989 I .  

I NOW, THEREFORE, ES IT ORMIBED by the  City Council of the  C i t y  of Charlottab 
North Carolina, t h a t  t he  Director  of t he  Cornamity Development Department i 
hereby ordered t o  a w e  the demol i t im and romoval of t he  dwelling located 
a t  1300 Beat t ies  cord Rd. t n  t he  City of Charlot te  i n  accordance 1 with the Rouaing Code of the C i ty  of  C b r l o t t a  and Ar t i c l e  19. Par t  6, 
C h p t e r  16M of the General S t a tu t ea  of North Carolina. 

IAPPRWED AS TO FORM: 

&-z-i+ 
c r n  ~ r r  

b Reed. a p p r m d  .ad adopted by the City Council of t he  City of 
ha r lo t t e ,  North Caro l im,  i n  regular  reraion convuted on the 

LZegtember, 1989 , the reference having been nuda i n  
jnd i e  r a c o r d d  1st full in  Ordinance Book 38 , a t  pago 176 

Y 

Pat Sharkey 
C i ty  Clerk 



( Ordinance Book 38 - Page 177 

' ORDINANCE NO. 2720-X I 
I AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 

A77 Qn nv vn PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING C[DE OF 
m-19, PART 6, CHAPTER 1 b P  OF THE 
GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERT 
OF Cara Yc'iav RESIDING AT ] 

Maznolia 'lursinr ' m e .  1 7 .  t .  u u  
I 

1 WHERFAS, the dwelling located a t  %37 ode.; ve.  I - ' a r 7 i n a 1  
1 City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community 
I Department to  be un f i t  f o r  hu-n habi ta t ion and the ovnerr thereof have bee 
I ordered t o  demolish and runwe  sa id  dwelling, a l l  pursuant t o  the Housing c 
1 of the City of Charlotte a d  Ar t i c l e  19, Par t  6, Chapter 16M of the Genara 
1 Sta tu t e s  of North Carolfna, and 
I 

f 
I 

1 WHEREAS. sa id  owners have fa i led  to  com~lv with sa id  order served by \ 
1 regis tered mail on the 71 

[NW,  l"flEPII(IPI. BE I T  OLDLbW(qL:'tho City 
1 ~ o r t h  Caml i ru ,  t h a t  t he  Director of the  Community Development Dspnrtmnt i 
/hereby ordared t o  orwe the  demolition and removai of the  dwelling located 1 
i a t  i n  t he  City of Charlotte i n  accordance 1 
with the Housing Code of the  Ci ty  of Charlotte and Ar t i c l e  19, Part  6, 
Chapter 16OA of the General S ta tu te r  of North Caroliru. 1 

1 

I 
1 Read, approved and adopted by tho Ci ty  Council of the  Ci ty  of 1 

North Carolina, i n  regular seraion convened on the 2 5 t h  day o f  : 
1989 , the  reference having been mode i n  Minute Book 93 

ahd i r  recorded i n  f u l l  i n  Ordinance Book 38 , a t  Page 177 * 1 
t * I  

Pat Sharkey 
Ci ty  Clerk 



ptember 25, 1989 
dinance Book 38 - Page 178 

- - - - - - - - - - - 
26b5 Celia Avenue ' PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING C O ~ E  OF 
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19 ,  PART 6 ,  CHAPTER 160A OF THE 
G ~ N E W  STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PR 
O$ John Earl Chambers RESIDING 

1 901-1 L y n n  Street,  Charlotte, North Carolina 28208 I 

I l 

a I .. . I 

W EREAS, t h e  d w e l l i n g  l o c a t e d  a t  2635 Celia Avenue i q  t h e  
C i t y  o C h a r l o t t e  h a s  been found by t h e  Dlrector o f  t h e  Community Develop- 
ment p a r u n = n t  t o  b e  u n f i t  f o r  human h a b i t a t i o n  and  t h e  owners t h e q e o f  

en  o r d e r e d  t o  demolish and remove s a i d  d w e l l i n g ,  a l l  pursuanO to 
s i n g  Code o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  C h a r l o t t e  and  Article 1 9 ,  P a r t  6 ,  C a p t e r  
the G e n e r a l  S t a t u t e s  o f  North  C a r o l i n a ,  a n d  i I 

i 
EREAS, sa id  owners  have f a i l e d  t o  comply with s a i d  o r d e r  s e r v e d  by 
r e d  m a i l  o n  t h e  July 151 1988 a n d  August 29, 1988 

NOW, T ~ E X F O R E ,  BE I T  ORDAINED by t h e  C i t y  C o u n c i l  o f  t h e  C r t y  of C a a r l o t t e ,  
a r o l i n a ,  t h a t  t h e  D i rec to r  o f  t h e  Community Development Depaqtment 
by o r d e r e d  t o  cause  t h e  d e m o l i t i o n  a n d  removal  of the d w e l l i  g l o c a t e c  

a t  26& Celia Avenue i n  t h e  C i t y  o f  C h a r l o t t e  i n  a c c q r d a n c e  
Housrng Code o f  t h e  C i ty  Of C h a r l o t t e  and  Ar t ic le  1 9 ,  P a r t  16, 

160A o f  t h e  Gene ra l  S t a t u t e s  o f  Nor th  C a r o l i n a .  
1 

I I , 
Repd, a p p r o v e d  a n d  adopted by t h e  C i t y  C o u n c i l  of the C i t y  o f  

C h a r l o t k c ,  N o r t h  C a r o l i n a ,  i n  r e g u l a r  session convened  on the 25th bay o f  
::dte;rF 198gd d, t h e  r e f e r e n c e  h a v i n g  been made i n  Minute  Book 93 I' 

e c o r  e i n  f u l l  i n  Ord inance  Book 38 , a t  Page 178 . 
I 

P a t  S h a r k e y  
C i t y  C l e r k  


